JENOLAN CAVES RESERVE TRUST AND THE CONSOLIDATED ENTITY
NOTES TO THE FINANCAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2009

2. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT

 2.5 Analysis of Borrowings

  Maturities of borrowings

 The table below analyses the Group’s borrowings into relevant maturity groupings based on the
remaining period at the reporting date to the contractual maturity date. The amounts disclosed in the
table are the contractual undisclosed cash flows.

Group at 30 June 2009

Less than
6 Months

6-12
Months

Between
1-2 Years

Between
2-5 Year

Over
5 Years

Total

Interest Bearing  40,536 40,536 1,240,536 - - 1,321,608
Non Interest Bearing - - - - - -
Total 40,536 40,536 1,240,536 - - 1,321,608

 2.6 Sensitivity Analysis

The Trust has performed a sensitivity analysis relating to its exposure to interest rate risk. The Trust has
assessed its exposure to foreign currency and price risk as minimal.

 Interest Rate Sensitivity Analysis

At 30 June 2008, the effect on profit as a result of changes in the interest rate, with all other variables
remaining constant would be as follows:

 Consolidated Entity Jenolan Caves Reserve

Trust

 2009 2008 2009 2008
 $ $ $ $

Increase in Interest Rate by 1% 36,469 8,654 36,469 8,654
Decrease in Interest Rate by 1% (36,469) (8,654) (36,469) (8,654)

Annual Report 2008/2009   37

JENOLAN CAVES RESERVE TRUST AND THE CONSOLIDATED ENTITY
NOTES TO THE FINANCAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2009

 Consolidated Entity Jenolan Caves Reserve
Trust

 2009 2008 2009 2008
 $ $ $ $
3.  REVENUE FROM CONTINUING
 OPERATIONS

 Sales Revenue
 Interpretation Services 4,024,155 3,557,330 4,024,155 3,557,330
 Accommodation 1,528,349 1,246,214 1,528,349 1,246,214

 Special Events 78,592 84,569 78,592 84,569
 Kiosk Trading 2,652 1,350 2,652 1,350
 Gift Shop Trading 406,561 337,101 406,561 337,101
 Food and Beverage Sales 2,364,545 1,132,263 2,364,545 1,132,263
 8,404,854 6,358,827 8,404,854 6,358,827

 Rental Income
 Bistro Rental
 Staff Cottages

-
19,789

334,169
18,742

-
19,789

334,169
18,742

 Site Rental 16,438 8,701 16,438 8,701
 36,227 361,612 36,227 361,612

 Interest – Financial Institutions 40,607 169,949 40,607 169,949
 Interest – Revaluation of Non-
 Interest Bearing Loans

203,118

294,057

203,118

294,057

 243,725 464,006 243,725 464,006

 Total Revenue From Continuing
 Operations

8,684,806

7,184,445

8,684,806

7,184,445

Other Income
Grants Received – Administration # 6,720,712 350,000 6,720,712 350,000
Grants Received – Environmental # - 20,000 - 20,000
Components of Defined
Superannuation Benefit Plan
Recognised in the Income Statement

95,449

129,361

-

-
Other 36,228 57,891 36,228 57,891
 6,852,389 557,252 6,756,940 427,891

# There are no unfulfilled conditions or contingencies attained to the grant income indicated above.
Included in the Grants Received – Administration is a loan forgiveness of $3,480,712.

4. EXPENSES

4.1 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS EXPENSE
 Salaries & Wages 4,198,710 3,192,304 - -
 Payroll Tax 231,254 184,114 - -
 Superannuation 367,113 310,222 - -
 Worker’s Compensation 94,790 29,875 - -
 Payroll Processing Charge 24,448 17,709 - -

 Employee Benefits Expense 4,916,315 3,734,224 - -
 Personnel Services Expense - - 5,877,584 3,742,754
 Total Employee Benefits Expense 4,916,315 3,734,224 5,877,584 3,742,754

Annual Report 2008/2009   38

JENOLAN CAVES RESERVE TRUST AND THE CONSOLIDATED ENTITY
NOTES TO THE FINANCAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2009

  Consolidated Entity Jenolan Caves Reserve
Trust

  2009 2008 2009 2008
  $ $ $ $

4. EXPENSES (continued)

4.2 DEPRECIATION EXPENSE

 Depreciation of Non-Current Assets
 - Buildings 52,259 34,357 52,259 34,357
 - Plant & Equipment 36,034 18,995 36,034 18,995
 - Caves Infrastructure 125,986 121,816 125,986 121,816
 - General Infrastructure 146,262 116,688 146,262 116,688
 - Leasehold Improvements 5,183 5,183 5,183 5,183
  365,724 297,039 365,724 297,039

4.3 OTHER EXPENSES

 Accounting Fees 180,882 135,870 180,882 135,870
 Audit Fees 45,875 60,050 45,875 60,050
 Bank & Credit Card  49,391 56,210 49,391 56,210
 Cleaning 261,094 177,810 261,094 177,810
 Environmental  12,016 - 12,016 -
 IT Maintenance & Supplies 34,205 63,255 34,205 63,255
 Printing & Stationery  62,691 54,450 62,691 54,450
 Rental Expense on Operating Leases -

Minimum Lease Payments

324,371

264,147

324,371

264,147
 Special Events

Travel Expenses
48,511 56,670 48,511 56,670

 26,747 17,186 26,747 17,186
 Other expenses 226,783 190,320 226, 783 190,320
  1,272,566 1,075,968 1,272,566 1,075,968

Annual Report 2008/2009   39

JENOLAN CAVES RESERVE TRUST AND THE CONSOLIDATED ENTITY

NOTES TO THE FINANCAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2009

 Consolidated Entity Jenolan Caves Reserve
Trust

  2009 2008 2009 2008
5. CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS $ $ $ $
 Cash at Bank and on Hand 3,693,165 885,284 3,693,165 885,284

 Cash at bank earns interest at floating rates based on daily bank deposit rates

 (a) Reconciliation to Cash at the End of the Year
 The above figures are reconciled to cash at the end of the financial year as shown in the statement of

cash flows as follows:

 Balances as Above 3,693,165 885,284 3,693,165 885,284
 Balances per Statement of Cash Flows  3,693,165 885,284 3,693,165 885,284

6. TRADE AND OTHER RECEIVABLES

 Trade Receivables 206,542 541,149 206,542 541,149
 Less: Provision for Doubtful Debts (28,413) (80,000) (28,413) (80,000)
  178,129 461,149 178,129 461,149

 Prepaid Superannuation Contributions

(refer note 14)

-

265,552

-

-
 Prepayments 20,031 14,276 20,031 14,276
  20,031 279,828 20,031 14,276
  198,160 740,977 198,160 475,425

Trade debtors to be settled within 60 days are carried at amounts due. The collectability of each debtor is assessed at
balance date and a specific provision is made for any doubtful accounts.

7. INVENTORIES

 Marketing – at Cost 25,506 - 25,506 -
 Maintenance – at Cost 4,218 4,733 4,218 4,733
 Electrical – at Cost 17,948 17,911 17,948 17,911
 Kiosk – at Cost 1,838 8,534 1,838 8,534
 Gift Shop – at Cost 98,579 102,412 98,579 102,412
 Caves House – at Cost 31,474 25,871 31,474 25,871
  179,563 159,461 179,563 159,461

Annual Report 2008/2009   40

JENOLAN CAVES RESERVE TRUST AND THE CONSOLIDATED ENTITY
NOTES TO THE FINANCAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2009

8. PROPERTY PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

CONSOLIDATED ENTITY & PARENT ENTITY

 Land and buildings Plant and equipment Motor
vehicles

Caves

At 1 July 2008

Cost or Fair Value 1,353,990 291,816 39,034 7,036,707
Accumulated Depreciation
and Impairment

(136,060)

(174,394)

(39,034)

(581,209)

Net Carrying Amount 1,217,930 117,422 - 6,455,499

Year ended 30 June 2009
Opening Net Book Amount 1,217,930 117,422 - 6,455,499
Additions - - - -
Transfers In/(Out) 2,706,222 281,260 - 874,541
Depreciation Charge for the
Year

(52,259)

(36,035)

-

(125,986)

Net Closing Book Amount 3,871,893 362,647 - 7,204,054

At 30 June 2009
Cost or Fair Value 4,060,212 573,076 - 7,911,248
Accumulated Depreciation
and Impairment

(188,319)

(210,429)

-

(707,195)

Net Carrying Amount 3,871,893 362,647 - 7,204,053